

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 13

MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022

1

NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS TO BILL

(IN COMMITTEE)

1. CARBON PRICING (AMENDMENT) BILL

[Bill No. 27/2022]

Clause 13:

Mr Leon Perera (Aljunied):

- (1) **In page 13, line 15:** to leave out “and”.
- (2) **In page 13, line 20:** to leave out the full-stop, and insert “; and”. 2
- (3) **In page 13, after line 20:** to insert —
“(c) the taxable facility has been awarded allowances in no more than one of the preceding four emissions years.”. 2
- (4) **In page 13, line 26:** to leave out “specify”, and insert “ensure the award is listed on a registry that is provided free-of-charge and easily accessible to the public through electronic means, specifying”. 2
4
- (5) **In page 13, line 28:** to leave out “and”.
- (6) **In page 13, line 30:** to leave out the full-stop, and insert a semi-colon. 2

(7) **In page 13, after line 30:** to insert —

“(c) the registered person of the taxable facility who has received allowances; and 2

(d) the Minister’s reasons for deciding to award the allowances.”. 4

(8) **In page 14, line 14:** to leave out the em-dash.

(9) **In page 14, line 15:** to leave out “(i)”

(10) **In page 14, line 19:** after “less than”, to insert “double”.

(11) **In page 14, line 20:** to leave out “; or”, and insert a full-stop. 2

(12) **In page 14:** to leave out lines 21 to 24.

Clause 29:

Ms He Ting Ru (Sengkang):

In page 25, after line 10: to insert —

“(3) Where the Minister permits eligible international carbon credits to be surrendered in excess of the prescribed limit pursuant to subsection (2), the decision shall be listed on a registry that is provided free-of-charge and easily accessible to the public through electronic means. The register shall contain information that includes information relating to the registered person, the emissions year where the registered person was permitted to exceed the prescribed limit for international carbon credit usage, and the Minister’s reason for deciding to lift the prescribed limit.”. 2
4
6
8
10

Consequential amendment:

In page 25, line 11: to re-number subsection (3) as subsection (4).
